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CITY of CALABASAS

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT

OCTOBER 20, 2016

TO:
FROM:
FILE NO.:

PROPOSAL:

APPLICANT:

RECOMMENDATION:

Members of the Planning Commission
Krystin Rice, Associate Planner
160002778

Request for the following permits and approvals to allow a
cosmetics firm headquarters to occupy 97,000 square-feet of
an existing 227,741 square-foot office building located at 4500
Park Granada, within the Commercial, Office (CO) zoning
district. Proposed uses include: office use, research and
development, education/training, and accessory retail. The
proposed project requires the following: (1) amendment of
Chapter 17.11, Table 2.2 of the Calabasas Municipal Code
(CMC) to allow “Research and Development” as a conditionally
permitted use in the CO zone, accessory to a primary office
use, provided that such use does not exceed ten percent of the
total building floor area; (2) a Conditional Use Permit to
conduct research and development and customer training and
education; and (3) an Administrative Plan Review to operate a
retail store accessory to a primary office use.

Tyson Strutzenberg, representative for Rising Realty

That the Commission adopt Resolution No. 2016-628,
recommending to the City Council: (1) approval of File No.
160002778; and (2) adoption of Ordinance No. 2016-343,
amending Chapter 17.11, Table 2.2 of the City of Calabasas
Land Use and Development Code.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution No. 2016-628,
recommending to the City Council: (1) approval of File No. 160002778; and (2) adoption of
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Ordinance No. 2016-343, amending Chapter 17.11, Table 2.2 of the City of Calabasas
Land Use and Development Code.

REVIEW AUTHORITY:

The Planning Commission is reviewing this project because Section 17.76.030 of the
Calabasas Municipal Code (CMC) stipulates that a development code amendment
application requires review and recommendation by the Planning Commission to the City
Council, who has final decision authority. Although the Administrative Plan Review and
Conditional Use Permit applications are typically reviewed by the Planning Commission,
Section 17.60.020 requires that for concurrent applications, the final review authority on all
applications is the higher review authority. In this case, the City Council is the review
authority for the development code amendment application, and is therefore also the final
review authority for the accompanying permit applications.

BACKGROUND:

On August 17, 2016, Tyson Strutzenberg with Rising Realty submitted an application for a
Development Code Amendment, Conditional Use Permit, and Administrative Plan Review
to allow a cosmetics firm to occupy a portion of the existing office building located at 4500
Park Granada, within the Commercial, Office (CO) zoning district. A Notice of Application
Incompleteness was sent to the applicant on September 16, 2016. The proposed project
was reviewed by the Development Review Committee on September 20, 2016. Project
plans were resubmitted by the applicant on August 26, 2016. On October 5, 2016, the
project was deemed complete and the applicant was duly notified.

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

Developed in 1986, the 20.1-acre subject property has frontage along Park Granada to the
north, Parkway Calabasas to the west, and Park Capri to the east. The site is developed
with an approximately 202,182 square-foot, three-story office building surrounding a central
open-air atrium and two levels of subterranean parking. A separate 25,559 square-foot,
one-story “annex” building is connected to the main building via a basement level. To the
north of the annex building is a four-level parking structure, three levels of which are
subterranean. A conservation easement restricts development on 9.27 acres of the
southern portion of the site. Primary access to the site is provided from a driveway on Park
Granada, with secondary access from Park Capri. The buildings have historically been
used as office space; originally for the Lockheed Corporation, then Countrywide, and most
recently, Bank of America. Surrounding uses include single-family residences to the west
and south, multi-family residences to the east, and open space to the north.
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STAFF ANALYSIS:

A. Proposed Uses: The cosmetics firm, COTY, will occupy 97,000 square-feet of the
existing 227,741 square-foot office building. Proposed uses include: approximately
70,750 square-feet of office space; 10,000 square-feet of research and development
space; 16,000 square-feet devoted to customer education and training; and 250
square-feet of accessory retail (not open to the public). COTY will lease the first level
of the main building for office and research & development uses. They will also be
leasing the entire annex building for offices, customer training/education, and accessory
retail. A portion of the usable basement level that connects the two buildings will also
be used for office space. The second and third levels of the main building will remain
vacant and available for a separate, future tenant.

B. Development Code Amendment: The applicant is requesting to amend Chapter
17.11, Table 2.2 of the Calabasas Municipal Code (CMC) to allow “Research and
Development Services/Laboratories” as a conditionally permitted use in the
Commercial, Office (CO) zone. Currently, Research & Development
Services/Laboratories are only permitted in the Commercial, Business Park (CB) zone
and are not restricted in size. The proposed development code amendment would
conditionally allow “Research and Development Services/Laboratories” uses as an
accessory use in the CO zone. The amendment also includes the addition of a
footnote to Table 2.2 requiring the following standards: Research and development
services/laboratories are allowed in the CO zone only as accessory to an office use,
and as follows: (a) the use shall not exceed ten (10) percent of the total building(s) floor
area; and (b) the use shall be limited to properties having a building(s) with a minimum
floor area of 100,000 square-feet. Other properties within the City that are zoned CO
include: 4764 Park Granada; 23480 Park Sorrento; and the Oak Creek Condominiums
on Park Sorrento. However, none of these properties contain building(s) with a
minimum floor area of 100,000 square feet.

C. Conditional Use Permit:  The applicant is requesting a conditional use permit to
conduct research and development (contingent on adoption of the proposed code
amendment), and to provide customer training/education. With approval of the
proposed development code amendment, the cosmetics firm would occupy 10,000
square-feet of the first floor of the main building with research & development space to
include product development and testing, a laboratory, testing equipment, waste
storage areas, and a test salon. Approximately 4.4% of the total floor area of the
building would be occupied by the research and development use. No manufacturing,
warehousing, or distribution of products would occur at the site.

The cosmetics firm also proposes to occupy 16,000 square-feet of the annex building
for their “Wella Studio”, which focuses on customer education and training-related
functions, including training classrooms, training salons, a photo/video studio, and
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storage areas. Professionals working in the beauty, cosmetics, and skin care fields will
come to the facility to receive education and training in the application of COTY’s
products. Education and training sessions will be held Thursday through Sunday from
10am to 9pm, with a maximum attendance of 50 people per session. Up to two events
per month may be held for a maximum of 120 people during the hours of 6pm to 9pm,
outside of the regular business hours. The regular business hours are Monday through
Friday, 9am to 5pm, with a maximum of 315 employees. Thirty (30) of those
employees will operate on a 7am to 4pm schedule. Non-regular events with up to 250
people may occur during evening and weekend hours, and will be scheduled to align
with those hours when the parking garage is mostly vacant. These events will not be
open to the public and require separate approval of a Temporary Use Permit for each
event.

D. Administrative Plan Review: Per Section 17.12.020 of the CMC, accessory retail uses
are allowed as accessory to a primary use where authorized by Article Il. The CMC
requires that there be no external evidence of any commercial activity other than the
primary use of the site (e.g., no signs, or windows with merchandise visible from
adjoining streets), and no access to any space used for the accessory retail other than
from within the structure. The applicant is proposing to use 250 square-feet of the main
level of the annex building as a retail store, where trainees and employees will be able
to purchase company products. The retail store will not be open to the public and will
operate in conformance with these CMC requirements.

E. Parking: In compliance with Section 17.28.040 (Table 3-11), a total of 285 parking
spaces are required for the proposed uses. Thirty (30) parking spaces are provided for
the research and development use, in compliance with the standard, which requires
one (1) space per 333 square-feet of gross floor area. Thirty-three (33) parking spaces
are provided for the customer training/education use, in compliance with the standard,
which requires one (1) space per 1.5 trainees (total of 50 trainees). Additionally, one
(1) parking space is provided for the accessory retail use, in compliance with the
standard, which requires one (1) space per 250 square-feet of gross floor area.
Because the proposed office use is occupying a vacant space previously occupied by
office use, the legal-non-conforming parking standard continues to apply to this office
portion. A total of 221 parking spaces are provided for the office use in compliance with
the legal, non-conforming standard. Introduction of the research & development and
education/training uses creates an improved parking situation for the project site
because both new uses demand and require fewer parking spaces than an office use
(existing use).

REQUIRED FINDINGS:

The findings required in Section 17.76.050(B)(Development Code Amendment), Section
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17.62.060(E)(Conditional Use Permit), and Section 17.62.090(Administrative Plan Review)
of the Calabasas Municipal Code are contained in the resolution attached as Exhibit A.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15061(B)(3)(Review for Exemption) of the California CEQA Guidelines (General
Rule that CEQA is applied only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant
effect on the environment). Because the proposed code amendment will not result in
additional development opportunities or foreseeable environmental impact, this project is
exempt. The project is also exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing
Facilities) because the project will not add any new building area, and only involves interior
alterations of an existing building. Furthermore, the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant
to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) because the
proposed project does not substantially alter the use of the existing building.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

See conditions contained in the resolution attached as Exhibit A.

PREVIOUS REVIEWS:

Development Review Committee (DRC):

September 20, 2016 Minor comments

ATTACHMENTS:

Exhibit A: Planning Commission Resolution No. 2016-628
Exhibit B: Draft City Council Ordinance No. 2016-343
Exhibit C: Revised Pages from Development Code
Exhibit D:  Site Plans & Floor Plan

Exhibit E: Photographs of site and surrounding area
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TECHNICAL APPENDIX

Location Map:

Items shown in ltalics in the Development Standards section below are identified as issues which are further analyzed in
the Staff Analysis section of the staff report

Surrounding Properties:

Site
West
East

North

South

Existing Land Use Zoning General Plan Designation
Vacant Office Building 0] Business-Professional Office
Westridge Community RS Residential-Single Family
Oak Park Residential, Multi-Family Residential-Multiple

Condominiums

Family(16)

Vacant Parcel OS-DR Open Space-Development
Restricted
Calabasas Park RS Residential-Single Family

Community






